
 

 

 
 

29 March 2023 
 
 

Chairman:  Mrs Sue Whittaker 
 

Venue:  Ergo Connects Centre, 
Bridgehead Business 
Park, Hessle 

 
Time:  10.00 am E-Mail Address:  

Matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

  
2.   Apologies for Absence   

  
3.   Substitutions   

  
4.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests (such declarations are to be made in accordance 
with the members' respective council's Code of Conduct).   
  

5.   To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 8 February 2023 as a 
correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

6.   Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner - Update   
  

7.   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside - Update 
Report  (Pages 9 - 52) 
  

8.   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside Delivery Plan - 
2023-24  (Pages 53 - 76) 
  

9.   Community Safety Fund - Update  (Pages 77 - 90) 
  

10.   Panel Visit to Humberside Police Training and Development Centre - 27 
February 2023   
  

11.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances that must be specified.   
 

 
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

15 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

8 February 2023 
 

PRESENT: -   
 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council  Councillor J Abraham 
   Councillor B Gateshill (Vice-Chair) 
   Councillor C Holmes 
 
Hull City Council   Councillor A Singh 
   Councillor L Tock 
 
North East Lincolnshire Council  Councillor K Shutt 
 
North Lincolnshire Council   Councillor J Davison 
   Councillor K Vickers 
 
Independent Members   Mrs H Chase 
 
The meeting was held at the Lazaat Hotel, Woodhill Way, Cottingham, HU16 5SX. 
  
483 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to 

the meeting and invited all in attendance to introduce themselves and state 
the capacity in which they were attending the meeting. 
  

484 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - That it be noted that apologies for absence 
had been received from Councillor M Coward (Hull City Council), Councillor H 
Dawkins (North East Lincolnshire Council), Councillor R Hannigan (North 
Lincolnshire Council) and Mrs S Whittaker (Independent Member). 
  

485 SUBSTITUTIONS - Councillor K Vickers substituted for Councillor R 
Hannigan (North Lincolnshire Council). 
  

486 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (SUCH 
DECLARATIONS ARE TO BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MEMBERS' RESPECTIVE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT) - There were 
no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 
and Prejudicial interests. 
  

487 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 29 
NOVEMBER 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel held on 29 November 2022, having been printed and 
circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded. 
  

488 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – UPDATE - The 
Vice-Chair welcomed Jonathan Evison, Humberside Police and Crime 
Commissioner to provide an update to the Panel on any matters of interest, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
8 February 2023 

 

and to respond to any questions about his role.  The Police and Crime 
Commissioner informed the Panel of the following – 
  
        Humberside Police had been contacted by several police forces, Police 

and Crime Commissioners and Government Ministers requesting 
meetings following the publication of the PEEL inspection. 

        Further improvement in the 101 performance. 
        Update on the roll-out of the ‘Right Care, Right Person’ initiative. 
        College of Policing had recognised that Humberside Police’s 

neighbourhood policing model was best practice. 
        Reduction in anti-social behaviour and burglary across Humberside. 
        Force moral continued to improve. 
        71 police officers were currently in training, with a further 75 to commence 

their training in March. 
        Update on the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner publicity 

campaigns. 
        Update on the fraud awareness campaign. 
        Progress on Home Office bids for grant monies. 
        Purchase of additional equipment to assist Community Speedwatch 

volunteers. 
        Crimestoppers success. 
        Not in our Community rollout. 
  
Following the Commissioner’s verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a 
discussion between the Panel Members and Mr Evison. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the contents of the verbal presentation be noted, and (b) 
that Mr Evison be thanked for his verbal update and for responding to 
members’ questions. 
  

489 POLICE PRECEPT FOR 2023-24 AND MEDIUM TERM RESOURCE 
STRATEGY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 - The Vice-Chair welcomed Jonathan 
Evison, Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside and Kevin Wilson, 
Chief Finance Officer at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
the meeting.  Mr Evison and Mr Wilson were in attendance to guide members 
through the proposed police precept for 2023-24 and Medium Term Resource 
Strategy for 2023-24 to 2027-28. 
  
Mr Evison informed the meeting that as part of the budget setting process, 
the Commissioner was required to consider whether or not to propose any 
changes to council tax.  The amount of the council tax precept was a decision 
for the Commissioner who would take account of the views of the Police and 
Crime Panel and the Government’s Council Tax increase limit in making that 
decision.   
  
The Commissioner had proposed a precept increase of 5.9%.  The financial 
implications for residents were that the Band D Council Tax amount would 
increase to £268.19 for 2023-24, an increase of £14.99. 
  

[...]
he force also recognised that rural communities want an increase in 
dedicated rural policing, and the continued support and development of 
dedicated Rural Task Force teams in the East Riding and in North and 
North East Lincolnshire would be achievable.  

6.      The dedicated Rural Task Force would be enhanced to 1 Sergeant and 8 
Constables, based in the East Riding and Northern Lincolnshire  

7.      Humberside Police were also asked by local communities to invest more 
resources in tackling dangerous driving, illegal and uninsured drivers and 
driving that was leading to death and serious injury across the whole 
region. 

8.      Humberside Police would increase the number of police officers in its 
Roads Policing Unit to increase patrols, visibility and capability to 
proactively target offenders who continue to reduce safety on the roads 
for other users 

9.      Humberside Police had a key role to play in ensuring that victims of 
domestic abuse were protected and offenders were brought to justice.  
The impact such behaviour had on victims and children was generational 
and nothing other than providing an outstanding response every time 
should be accepted. 

10.   Ensure that the new dedicated Domestic Abuse Investigation and 
Safeguarding Teams could be fully resourced in 2023 whilst not reducing 
officer numbers elsewhere 

11.   Invest the additional officers as planned into local CID teams, to further 
improve the force's ability to investigate more crimes and provide a 
service that increased public trust and confidence in their local force  

  
Following the Commissioners verbal update, the Vice-Chair facilitated a 
discussion between Panel Members and Mr Evison and Mr Wilson on the 
Commissioners proposed precept increase of 5.9 %.  The financial 
implications for residents were that the Band D Council Tax amount would 
increase to £268.19 for 2023-24, an increase of £14.99. 
  
Resolved – (a) That having considered the evidence submitted by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and Mr Wilson, Chief Finance Officer at the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner, and their responses to questions from 
members, it was unanimously agreed that the Humberside Police and Crime 
Panel support the Commissioner’s proposal to increase the precept for 2023-
24, by 5.9% (from £253.20 to £268.19 for a Band D property, an increase of 
£14.99), and (b) that, having considered the evidence submitted by the 

Page 5



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
8 February 2023 

 

Commissioner and Mr Wilson, the Panel – 
  
        Acknowledged that with rising inflation and the impact of the cost of living 

crisis, members were acutely aware of the impact the increase in the 
precept may have on some residents in Humberside.  Despite funding 
from central Government and local tax payers, a further £6.2m would be 
required from police financial reserves next year to allow the 
Commissioner to proceed with current plans and cover increased costs in 
the present financial climate.   

        Noted that Humberside Police had made great progress in improving the 
service it provided to local communities, resulting in last November’s 
announcement from His Majesty’s independent Inspectorate that the 
force had been graded Outstanding in most areas of its operations.   

        Agreed with the Commissioner that this was not the time to reduce the 
resources available to Humberside Police, instead investing in further 
developments to drive the force forward. 

        Stated that in supporting the precept proposal, the Panel respectfully 
asks that the members be provided with an update in six months’ time on 
the implementation/continuation of the eleven commitments made by the 
Commissioner. 

  
490 POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANELS: INDEPENDENT MEMBER 

RECRUITMENT GUIDANCE - The Secretary circulated the Police, Fire and 
Crime Panels: Independent Member Recruitment Guidance which the Home 
Office had published in January 2023.  The guidance was to assist panel 
chairs, members and supporting officers, and other officers from relevant 
local authorities who work regularly with panels.  It was designed to support 
and add value to the recruitment process for independent panel members. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Police, Fire and Crime Panels: Independent Member 
Recruitment Guidance be noted, and (b) that the Secretary ensure that, for 
future recruitment of independent members, the guidance be used to 
enhance the process. 
  

491 COMPLAINTS REPORT - The Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel 
circulated a report which provided the Panel with an update on complaints 
made against the Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner during the 
period 1 September 2022 to 30 January 2023. 
  
As part of the complaint’s procedure, it was agreed that the Police and Crime 
Panel would receive quarterly monitoring reports, at their formal meetings, on 
the number of complaints received.  
  
During the period 1 September 2022 to 30 January 2023, there had been no 
complaints submitted against the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Humberside.  
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

Page 6



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
8 February 2023 

 

492 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - Wednesday 29 March 2023 
commencing at 10.00 am at the Ergo Connects Building, Bridgehead 
Business Park, Hessle. 
  

493 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

DATE 29 March 2023 
 
REPORT OF Chief Executive Officer, Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
 
SUBJECT OPCC update report 
 
STATUS Open 
 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1 This report provides the Police and Crime Panel with a progress update for the 

work of the OPCC. 
 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 It
[...]
 distributing 

grants for staffing costs and commissioning interventions via the VPP.  A joint 
readiness assessment is currently being conducted by Crest, the Home Office’s 
appointed support provider.  Anecdotally our planning appears to be well 
progressed compared with some areas, in large part due to having a VRU. 

 
 
11.      Adult Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) Mobilisation 

 
11.1 New service commissioned, the incumbent provider have won the tender (MHL) 

Some slight changes to the delivery model to provide more flexibility and offers 
increased choice / service to the patient in a child house trauma informed model.  
Mobilisation period now nearly complete and ready for go live’ date in April 1st A 
workshop is planned for end of march to consult on the child version of this 
service to inform future commissioning, led by NHSE, supported by OPCC. 
 
 

12.      Victims Hub 
 

12.1 Consolidated review of the offer taking market and Service User feedback.  
Market engagement is now completed to warm up for the procurement exercise. 
A 1st draft service specification has been produced. We are currently scoping out 
options for procurement support with Blue Light Commercial due to resourcing 
issues within regional procurement. It is our intent to go out to market as soon as 
possible to procure a new service. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



13.      Independent Sexual Violence Adviser (ISVA) service 
 

13.1 We have commenced the commissioning process for the ISVA service. This will 
be out to tender in year 23/24. We will be holding an event on May 19th at Melton 
which will be workshops for ISVA service commissioning, Operation Soteria 
Bluestone (national good practice operation) and exploring pillar 3 – victims and 
engagement/hidden victims. It is important that we connect into lived experience 
and work alongside peer recovery group to co-produce a service that genuinely 
meets user need. 
 
 

14.      Stalking and Harassment 
 

14.1 We have just fun
[...]
nication strands we manage: OPCC Website, Social Media 
Channels, Community Alerts, and reports such as the Police and Crime Plan, OPCC 
Annual Report and Delivery Plan. 
 
Our statutory responsibility to consult with the public includes the annual Policing 
Precept survey, Police and Crime Plan progress and other ad-hoc consultations such as 
Community Remedy. 
 

23.1 Social Media Followers 

23.2 Survey Results 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



23.3 Campaigns 

 
The OPCC run several campaigns throughout the year with a focus on tackling 
Domestic Abuse.  These have been successful in focussing much closer on the 
actions of perpetrators and bystanders tackling the issue rather than an 
emphasis on victims to take action. 
 

 
24.  Public Health Approach to Domestic Abuse (PHADA) 
 
24.1 This partnership now operates within the Violence Reduction Unit framework and 

engages with multi-agency partners at a strategic and operational level, further 
background information can be found here: Public Health Approach (humberside-
pcc.gov.uk) 
 
A selection of current interventions include: 
 

• HU9 Trauma-Informed Education pilot – working with two schools and two 
children’s centres and a therapeutic provider in the HU9 Marfleet ward of Hull, 
evaluation is underway and a report due August 2023. 

• Therapeutic support – match funding for child psychotherapy provision for 
families affected by DA in the East Riding, due to commence April 2023. 

• Public Awareness Campaigns – targeted campaign materials predominantly 
aimed at perpetrators and bystanders, with support for victim-survivors.  
Campaigns delivered at Valentines, School summer holiday period and 
Christmas – focussed on DA hotspot locations and supported by CSPs to reach 
high footfall locations.  Due to be double branded as OPCC and VPP for wider 
partnership use with an increased focus on teenage relationships for the School 
Summer holiday period 2023. 

• DA prevalence profile is produced annually – next iterat
[...]
treated youth and their families. Child maltreatment, 
21(2), 95-100.

NHS Education for Scotland (2017). Trauma Informed Organisations. Available at: 
https://www.nes.scot.nhs.uk/media/4285891/flower%20-%20NESD0984%20
Traumainformed% 20Graphic%20SQ-2019.pdf

Pooley, J. A., and Cohen, L. (2010). Resilience: A definition in context. Australian 
Community Psychologist, 22(1), 30-37.

Skills for Care (2007). Providing effective supervision. Leeds, Skills for Care.

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services (SAMHSA) (2014). Concept of Trauma and 
Guidance for a Trauma-Informed Approach. Rockville, Maryland.

Sweeney, A. and Taggert, D. (2018). (Mis)understanding trauma-informed approaches in 
mental health. Journal of Mental Health, 27, 383-397.

Trauma Informed Oregon (2016). Roadmap to trauma informed care. Available at: 
https://traumainformedoregon.org/roadmap-trauma-informed-care/

Page 51



ARC

 If you would like to find out more information about 
the work of the Children & Young People’s Trauma 

Informed Care Programme please get in touch.
 

Email: hnf-tr.hnymhpmo@nhs.net
Website: humberandnorthyorkshire.org.uk

Page 52



DELIVERY 
PLAN 

2023/24

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 Engaged, Resilient and Inclusive Communities

 Safer Communities

Effective Organisations 

3
3
3
2 www.humberside-pcc.gov.uk

Page 54



Introducing the Humberside OPCC Delivery Plan 4

Vision, Mission and Values 5

Endorsements, Accreditations and Memberships 8

The Police and Crime Plan 10

Team Structure 11

Key Partnerships for the OPCC 14

Achieving the aims of the Police & Crime Plan 17

CONTENTS

3OPCC Delivery Plan 2023/24

Page 55



4 www.humberside-pcc.gov.uk

INTRODUCING THE HUMBERSIDE  
OPCC DELIVERY PLAN

Welcome to the OPCC Delivery Plan for 2023/24. This document is the annual summary document for how the 
OPCC team work effectively towards achieving the aims of the Police and Crime Plan.  The new Police and Crime 
Plan was published in October 2021 setting out Police and Crime Commissioner, Jonathan Evison’s vision for the 
next three years. The Delivery Plan sets out the intended work programme for the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for the next twelve months. 

The process for agreeing the work programme of the team is developed and refined each year using the  
following cycle:

In line with our office ethos to use a system of outcome based planning, this document details the outputs or products 
that the team seek to achieve over and above anything recognised as ongoing or business as usual.  We have also 
produced a summary of the business as usual items to provide opportunity to inform the public of the work we do. 

REVIEW

PLAN

PRODUCE

OPCC TEAM INPUT

EVERY FOUR  
YEARS

POLICE AND 
CRIME PLAN

ANNUALLY IF  
REQUIRED

DELIVERY  
PLAN

ANNUALLY

MONTHLY BY  
CEO/LEADERSHIP 

TEAM

ACTIVITY  
PLAN

ANNUALLY

MONTHLY BY  
CEO/LEADERSHIP 

TEAM

VISION, MISSION AND VALUES

Page 56



5OPCC Delivery Plan 2023/24

INTRODUCING THE HUMBERSIDE  
OPCC DELIVERY PLAN

VISION, MISSION AND VALUES

The OPCC will replicate the Vision, Mission and Values as set out in the Police and Crime Plan.  Since the Police and 
Crime Plan was produced the team have re-visited the organisations values and updated them to reflect the change in 
emphasis required. 

We have a new acronym for our values of ACE IT!

Ambition, Compassion, Enabling, Integrity & Trust. 

AMBITION COMPASSION

INTEGRITY
& TRUSTENABLING

Page 57



6 www.humberside-pcc.gov.uk

VISION, MISSION AND VALUES

We thought really carefully about our values and they are owned by everyone. They are used as the foundation for all 
we do and a fundamental part of how we undertake recruitment and selection. There is an expectation that collectively 
we will strive to achieve great things, enjoy our work, make one another proud and work with the public in mind at all 
times.  

We see this as“We challenge and drive 
the highest standards and aspirations for 
ourselves and o
[...]
pment of new South Bank police facility in 
Scunthorpe

   The OPCC has a culture of responding 
to bid opportunities and has brought in 
significant additional resources to the 
area

   Collaborations in place for a variety of 
delivery functions and commissioned 
services

   PCC Chairs the Criminal Justice Board, 
provides significant funding to the 
Community Safety Partnerships and 
attends various partnership boards 
across the Humber area.

   Annual employee engagement survey to 
monitor engagement levels in the OPCC

   Student and graduate internships 
offered in the OPCC to support local 
skills development

BUSINESS AS USUAL

Page 75



Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner
By post:
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner,  
The Lawns, Harland Way, Cottingham HU16 5SN

Telephone:
01482 220787

Email:
pcc@humberside.pnn.police.uk

Twitter
@HumbersidePCC

www.humberside-pcc.gov.uk

www.mycommunityalert.co.uk

Sign up to My Community Alert for up to date 
news and community safety information at

Page 76



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

DATE 29 March 2023 
 
REPORT OF Chief Executive Officer, Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
 
SUBJECT Community Safety Fund Update 
 
STATUS Open 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides the Police and Crime Panel with a progress update for the 

Community Safety Fund. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Police and Crime Panel note the update 
and take the opportunity to request further information on any areas of particular 
interest. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Community Safety Fund offers grants towards the costs of community safety 
and crime reduction projects across the Humber area.  It is designed to support 
community organisations to kick-start local projects that will cut crime and 
antisocial behaviour and improve feelings of safety. 
 

3.2 The Fund provides grants of between £500 and £35,000 towards projects that 
meet the scheme criteria.  A total of £1.1m has been allocated to the Fund 
between 2022/23 and 2024/25.  Funding will be distributed via bidding Rounds 
until the full allocation has been committed to projects.  To date two rounds have 
been allocated and a further round is currently live for applications. 
 
 

4. COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND ROUND ONE - UPDATE 
 
4.1 Round One of the Community Safety Fund was launched in May 2022 with a 

closing date of end of June 2022.  There were 74 applications submitted by the 
deadline with a total value of £1,566,267.55. Of those, 28 projects were 
shortlisted and a further five were taken forward through the Violence Prevention 
Partnership (VPP).  This represents an investment of £382,600 from the 
Community Safety Fund (adjusted based on actual performance).  A summary of 
the projects that have been selected can be found at Appendix 1.  The following 
provides a breakdown of the applications by geography: 
 

 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.2 All applicants were notified of the outcome of the appraisal process and those 
that were unsuccessful were provided with suggestions of alternative funding 
streams they might wish to apply for.  Grant Agreements for each successful 
project were put in place. The first quarter’s claims for live projects were received 
in January 2023 and a total of £114,688 funding has been paid and a further 
£41,304 of match funding has been levered.  
 
 

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND ROUND TWO  
 

5.1 Round Two of the Community Safety Fund was launched in September 2022 
with a closing date of 03 October 2022.  There were 62 applications submitted by 
the deadline with a total value of £983,531. Of those, 25 projects were shortlisted 
with two benefitting from funding through the Violence Prevention Partnership 
(VPP) in 2022/23.  Funding from the CSF will contribute to year 2.  We also 
worked with another project to amalgamate the activity into a larger Community 
Safety Partnership bid focusing on rural crime which has been approved and will 
cover a larger geography as a result. 
 

5.2 Overall this represents an investment of £354,435 from the Community Safety 
Fund.  A summary of the projects that have been selected can be found at 
Appendix 1.  The following provides a breakdown of the applications by 
geography: 
 

 
 
 

Geographic Split Applications Selected 
Hull 28 38% £490,044 14 50% £167,509 
East Riding 12 16% £274,987 5 18% £73,657 
Hull & EY 4 5% £83,328 0 0% £0 
Humber Wide 4 5% £230,965 0 0% £0 
North East 
Lincolnshire 

12 16% £254,704 3 11% £82,535 

North Lincolnshire 14 19% £232,239 6 21% £58,899  
74 100% £1,566,267 28 100% £382,600 

Geographic 
Split 

Applications Selected 

Hull 20 32% £251,200 12 48% £118,637 
East Riding 11 18% £217,787 2 8% £42,000 
North 
Lincolnshire 

12 19% £228,598 3 12%  
£26,514 

North East 
Lincolnshire 

10 16% £115,410 5 20% 
£85,262 

Hull & EY 5 8% £73,250 2 8% £47,022 
Humber Wide 2 3% £40,000 1 4% £35,000 
North & North 
East Lincolnshire 

2 3% £57,286 0 0% £0 

TOTAL 62 100% £983,531 25 100% £354,435 

Page 78



6. OVERALL THEMES, GEOGRAPHIC SPLIT, MATCH FUNDING AND 
OUTPUTS  
 

6.1 The following provides a breakdown of all projects by bid category, which 
highlights that most projects are focused on security measures followed by sports 
programmes and other diversionary activities for young people. 
 
Bid Category Number 

of 
Projects 

% of 
Total 

Alcohol / Substance Recovery Support 1 2% 
Diversionary activities (excluding sport) 8 15% 
Diversionary activities (including sport) 4 8% 
Domestic Abuse 2 4% 
Ex-Offender Support 1 2% 
Holistic Support programmes 2 4% 
Scam awareness 1 2% 
Security Measures 23 43% 
Sex Worker Support 1 2% 
Sports programmes 7 13% 
Training for partners 1 2% 
VAWG 1 2% 
Victim Support 1 2% 
Total 53 100% 
 

6.2 The maps below show the geographic spread of the projects by delivery area.  
These show the concentration of activity around urban c
[...]
,616.40 

Achieve 
Potentials 
Limited 

Sutton Ward 
Youth 
Engagement 

Hull Activity 
programme, 
using sports and 
leisure as a tool 
to positively 
engage 
children and 
young people 

Sports 
Programme  

£3,383 £ 4,783 

Gilberdyke 
War Memorial 
Hall 

Upgrade of 
CCTV and 
external 
lighting for 
Gilberdyke 
War 
Memorial 
Hall 

East Riding 
of Yorkshire 

Upgrade to the 
current CCTV 
cameras and 
lighting to 
improve 
coverage.  
 

Security 
Measures  

£7,000 £13,000 

Fusion Health 
and Well Being 

Targeted 
Youth Work 
Equipment 

North East 
Lincolnshire 

Purchase of 
new equipment 
to enable 
additional 
sessions to 
engage at risk 
young people. 

Diversionary 
activities 
(including 
sport) 

£23,476 £29,816 

Page 89



 
 

 
 

Organisation Project 
name 

Location Project 
Activity 

Theme CSF 
Grant 

Total 
project 

cost 
Vulcan Boxing 
Club 

Musical 
Inclusion 

Hull Purchase of 
new equipment 
providing music 
and creative 
arts 
opportunities for 
young people.  
 

Diversionary 
activities 
(excluding 
sport)  
 

£22,500 £31,787 

Hull Sisters Hull Sisters 
EVAWG 
Programme 

Hull Educational and 
support 
programme for 
women from 
black and 
minority ethnic 
backgrounds to 
help them 
recognise the 
different forms 
of abuse and 
how to access 
support.  

VAWG 
 

£35,000 £38,500 

Thorpepark 
Academy 

Challenging 
Crime 
Targeting 
Vulnerable 
(CCTV) 

Hull Installation of 
new and 
upgrade to 
existing CCTV 
cameras 
 

Security 
Measures  

£5,000 £5,850 

Page 90


	Agenda
	5 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 8 February 2023 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	7 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside - Update Report
	Appendix 1 - A Trauma Informed Organisational Development Framework

	8 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside Delivery Plan - 2023-24
	9 Community Safety Fund - Update

	FD-1: Off
	AP-1: Off
	PP-1: Off
	LP-1: Off
	PE-1

Minutes of the meeting


 

23 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

29 March 2023 
 

PRESENT: - 
 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council  Councillor J Abraham 
   Councillor B Gateshill (Vice-Chair) 
   Councillor C Holmes 
 
Hull City Council   Councillor M Coward 
   Councillor A Singh 
 
North Lincolnshire Council   Councillor J Davison  
   Councillor R Hannigan 
 
Independent Members   Mrs H Chase 
   Mrs S Whittaker (Chair) 
 
The meeting was held at the Ergo Connects Centre, Bridgehead Business Park, 
Hessle. 
  
494 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chair welcomed everyone to the 

meeting and invited all in attendance to introduce themselves and state the 
capacity in which they were attending the meeting. 
  

495 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - That it be noted that apologies for absence 
had been received from Councillor H Dawkins and Councillor K Shutt (North 
East Lincolnshire Council) and Councillor L Tock (Hull City Council). 
  

496 SUBSTITUTIONS - There were no substitutions. 
  

497 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (SUCH 
DECLARATIONS ARE TO BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MEMBERS' RESPECTIVE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT) - There were 
no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 
and Prejudicial interests. 
  

498 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 8 
FEBRUARY 2023 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel held on 8 February 2023, having been printed and 
circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded. 
  

499 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – UPDATE - The 
Chair welcomed the Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner to the 
meeting.  Mr Evison had been invited to provide an update to the Panel on 
any matters of interest, and to respond to any questions about his role.  The 
Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel of the following – 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 March 2023 

 

  
        Total number of Police Staff, including the resources allocated to support 

the additional recruitment. 
        Appointment of Mr Thom McLoughlin Assistant Chief Constable at 

Humberside Police. 
        Proposals for ‘Scunthorpe 2’ 
        Financial benefits to be achieved as a result of the Town Deal and Blue 

Light Deal. 
        Humberside Police being awarded the Police Force of the Year 2023 at 

the ‘iese’ Public Sector Transformation Awards 2023. 
        Humberside Police received a National Diversity Award. 
        Performance statistics for the 101 and 999 service. 
        Proactive measures to tackle anti-social behaviour across Humberside. 
  
Following the Commissioner’s verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a 
discussion between the Panel Members and Mr Evison. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the contents of the verbal presentation be noted, and (b) 
that Mr Evison be thanked for his verbal update and for responding to 
members’ questions. 
  

500 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
HUMBERSIDE DELIVERY PLAN - 2023-24 - The Chair welcomed the Chief 
Executive Officer at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Humberside to the meeting.  Ms Cook introduced the sixth annual Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) Delivery Plan.  The document 
was the annual summary document for how the OPCC team worked 
effectively towards achieving the aims of the Police and Crime Plan.  
  
Members heard that it was the intention that the document was an 
operational one and it formed the basis of how the team both created and are 
provided strategic direction.  The document served to inform the public and 
the Police and Crime Panel of the planned work programme of the OPCC for 
the year and provided an overview of the activities undertaken to ensure an 
effective office that supported the PCC to exercise his duties effectively.  
  
The document used a system of outcome based planning to detail the 
outputs or products that the team seek to achieve over and above anything 
recognised as ongoing or business as usual.  The Delivery Plan was attached 
as an appendix to the report.  
  
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion between the Panel and the Chief 
Executive Officer at the OPCC.  
  
Resolved – That the Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner Delivery 
Plan 2022-23 be received with thanks. 
  

501 COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND – UPDATE - The Chair invited the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to update the Panel on the Community Safety Fund. 
  



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 March 2023 

 

Members heard that the Community Safety Fund offered grants towards the 
costs of community safety and crime reduction projects across the Humber 
area.  It was designed to support community organisations to kick-start local 
projects that would cut crime and antisocial behaviour and improve feelings of 
safety.  
  
The Fund provided grants of between £500 and £35,000 towards projects 
that meet the scheme criteria.  A total of £1.1m had been allocated to the 
Fund between 2022-23 and 2024-25.  Funding would be distributed via 
bidding Rounds until the full allocation had been committed to projects.  To 
date two rounds had been allocated and a further round was currently live for 
applications. 
  
The Commissioner updated the Panel on the first and second round of the 
Community Safety Fund, including the number of projects by bid category, 
number of projects and their location. 
  
Following the verbal presentation, the Panel discussed the Community Safety 
Fund with the Commissioner. 
  
Resolved – That the Community Safety Fund update be received with 
thanks. 
  

502 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
HUMBERSIDE - UPDATE REPORT - The Chair invited the Chief Executive 
Officer at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to introduce her 
report, which covered – 
  
        Community Safety Partnerships; 
        Youth Offending Services; 
        Safeguarding Adults Partnerships; 
        Safeguarding Children Partnerships; 
        Not In Our Community; 
        Crimestoppers; 
        Violence Prevention Partnership; 
        Serious Violence Duty; 
        Adult Sexual Assault Referral Centre Mobilisation; 
        Victims Hub; 
        Independent Sexual Violence Adviser service; 
        Public Health Approach to Domestic Abuse; 
        Ending Violence Against Women and Girls Partnership; 
        Trauma Informed Training; 
        Education Partnership; 
        Community Response Fund; 
        Criminal Justice System; 
        Stalking and harassment, and 
        Opportunities to bid for monies. 
  
The Chief Executive Officer then responded to question from the Panel. 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 March 2023 

 

  
Resolved – (a) That the comprehensive verbal presentation be received with 
thanks, and (b) that the Chief Executive Officer be thanked for her 
attendance, verbal presentation and for answering members’ questions. 
  

503 PANEL VISIT TO HUMBERSIDE POLICE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 
CENTRE - 27 FEBRUARY 2023 - The Chair facilitated a discussion following 
the Panel’s recent visit to Humberside Police Training and Development 
Centre. 
  
Resolved – That the Secretary write to the Chief Constable thanking 
Humberside Police for their invitation to attend the training facility. 
  

504 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
The Chair acknowledged that with the Local Government elections scheduled 
to be held on 4 May 2023, the current membership would inevitably change.  
The Chair thanked all members for their support, commitment and 
professionalism over the last four years and wished all those members who 
were not contesting the election a long and happy retirement. 
 

 
 


